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' State of Florida 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: January 12, 1999 

TO: Division of Auditina aDd FiDaDcial ADalysis ~er) f\.rh-. ~, ) I/} 
FROM: Division ofWarer IDd WllleWater (Walker) N~ .b6, ..._,ih~ .14 
RE: Docket No. 980307-WS- App1icaDoo for Certificare to Provkk Water and Wastewater 

Service in 0raDp Couuty by Zellwood Station Co-op, Inc. 

An Audit Critique aDd Evaluation Form (ACE) for the above referenced docket is 

attached. A copy of Zellwood rapcae to the audit repon iJ alJo auacbed. Zellwood basically 
agreed that an original cost study iJ Deeded to support the raac base determination and that its 
operating expenses require furtber explmation. 1be audit report clearly revealed that Zellwood's 

supporting documents were iuldequate. 

A December 16, 1998 beariJJ& date was scbcduled after Zellwood's customcn protested 
the proposed rates. However, on September 4, 1998, Zellwood and its customcn asked the 
Commission to approve a stipdation. By Proposed Agency Action Order No. PSC-98-1572-

FOF-WS, issued on November 23, 1998, tbe stipulation wu approved and tbe bearing was 
canceled. 

cc: Division of Recorda aDd Reponiua 
Division of Legal Services (Ferguson) 
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AUDIT CRITIQUE AND EVALUATION (ACE) FORM 
DMSION OF AUDITING AND FINANCIAL ANALYSIS + BUREAU OF AUDITING 

Company Name: Zellwood Station Co-op Docket No.: 980307 -WS 

Audit Control No.: 98-095-3-1 Analyst Assigned: N.D.Walker 

Acamuy of•,., 3 1 0 

CUuity of,_ report 3 1 0 

ll.sefulnal of irrftm~~~~tiola hi ,., 3 1 0 

Concluioa ill ,.m.,..,., 3 1 0 

ThiJ aucllt repo1t IDducled 1IDiqae ,...,_that I woalcl Uke to .. tn future aucllt ~porta. 1'bele featura 

were u followa: ~ 

~ 
I would have Ukcd to haft ..a tbe followiDs ID tbe audit npott: 

~Jr..-
AUDIT WORK PAPERS 

The work IH'pnl "I'I'Ortal tlw llfMiit eofldaW.. 3 1 0 

The work pt1per1 incbulai~U:a~tr~,. brjomultltm 3 1 0 

eros~ reJerenea tdltnl¥4 tNdltg of atilt wort 3 1 0 

lrulaing aut.Wl in ~ UrforrtuJtUm 3 1 0 

These audit work papers IDduclecl unique featura that I would like to eee in future work papas. Thae 
features were u followa: 

In support of items in the Audit Service Requat and the Audit Manualaucllt guide, I would have liked to 
have seen the followins ill the awllt wark papers: 
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AUDIT CRri'JQUE AND EVALUATION (ACE) FORM 
DIVISION OF AUDITING AND FINANCIAL ANALYSIS + BUREAU OF AUDITING 

RETURN 

I wa utUfW wi111 11orD aJt- flltllllllltor 

~wltll-. 

The Urfotfllljtitm1""1f111W ., *llllllltor,., 
tM arulit ~ ... fiMI/rd. 

Corubld & gmnal ,_,.,_11/ llllllllot!#) 

1 

l 

1 

0 

0 

0 

While reriewfns the aucllt WOik papen, I ciJic:oftNd the followtD& lafonnaticm whkh I would have liked 
to have known about eaUer. 

OVERALL AUDIT PROCISS 

&tent to wlddl tlrU atilt ....t mv,.. 
Fulfillmnt of~ 111111 ollj«ttffa 

3 

3 

1 

1 

0 

0 

OTHER COMMENTS BENJDIICAL TO IMPROVING PU'I'URE AUCmJ OR AUDrrOR PERFORMANCE: 
PluM commerrt ~ tnlll"f ,..tUfat:torr ~~Jeri 1114btwlabow. 
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Ms. Blanca S. Bayo 
Division of Record~ A Reportiaa 
Florida Public Service Commiaioa 
Capital Circle Office C... 
2S40 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0ISO 

Auput S, 1998 

Subject: Docket No. ,._,-W8-Zellwood Stadoa Co-Op, lac. 
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Aadlt Report -~~tabU~· Rate Bue- Period Eaded December 31, 1998 

Alldlt Coatrol t# 91-Gt5-3-l 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

The following are JeSP..OIUiel UIJ/or cllrif"acatioas u to tbe eight (8) Audit Exception's and four (4) 

Disclosures included in Mr. Brown's report. 

Audit E~cepdoa No. 1 
Subject: UtWty Plot 

Facts: The utility could not provide documents (invoices and checks) supporting the transfer of 

$210,781.00 and S 1,989,822.00 of respective water and wastewater plant-in-service. 

Zellwood Station Co-Op, lac. purchued the utility along with the mobile home park on October I, 1993, 

from Zellwood Station, LTD., for $13,600,000. 

The $2,200,603 allocated to tbe utility wu baed on a physical improvement inspection report conducted 

by a public engineer on February 2S, 1994. The total amount did not include general plant and was not 

an original cost study. The allocltions in the rare cue filina ofSl,IS6,768 for water and $1,736,274 for 

wastewater reflected pneral and common plant lftd HAl's best estinwe of the original c:ost of both 

systems without porformlnaan oriainaJ cost study. 

Opiaioa/Reeommeadadoll: Water and wastewater plant-in-service should be reducod by $1,097,725.84 

and $1,721,884.97, respectively. Field staff defen to the FPSC engineer and analyst for disposition of 

the plant valuation at tnnlfer. 

OOCUM['JT '·1. 1"':l ::"~ ·(lATE 
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Ms. Blanca S. Bayo 
August 5, 1998 
Page2 

Compaay Rapoue: The COJIIIMIII)' feela tblt iD ableDce or the IUppOI1ina documeall from the previous 

two ownen, it may well be iD the belt iataeat or all .,.U. to qree to performiDa an .. oriainal cost 

study" as part of a suppJegwdal rae ftUaa which would abo iDclude mecered rates within the next three 

years, with the requesaed na. put iD place clariaa the iDIIrim period. 

Faca: The water mel wutew~a .-w • Dec.mber 31, 1996, a1oaa willa tell year depreciation. wu 
recalculated per F. A. C. 2S-30.1.CO. Accumvl,.. deprec1llioD on the uuupported tnlllf'erable plant 

along with associated depreciltioa expeme (Exceptio~~ No. 1) wu excluded &om the respective balances 

at Dec:ember 31, 1996. 

Oplaioa/Recommncladoll: It il recommended tbiiiCCUIDulmld depreciiDon at December 31, 1996, 

and water deprecimoa exp11110 for the te1t )'ell' eaded at the same date be reduced by $239,519.12 and 
$81 ,430.40, respectively; IDd that ........ ICCUIDulated depreciation and depreciation expense for the 

same period be reduced by $294,731.541Dd $11,552.04, respectively. 

Compaay Rapoue: The Company..,_ that all wa1er and wuaewater uaetalhould be recalculated 
per F. A. C. 25-30.140 for the tat )'ell' venua the oriaiaaJ depreciation rates and lives that are on the 

Company's boob and records. Tbe depreciation expeue il predicated upon tbe plant in service which is 

at issue. The deprecimoa "&11-out" &om expeue mel accumulated depreciation balanc:es will be a by­

product of the original COlt study propola1 to be c:oadllcted within tbe next 3 yean. 

Aadit E:xceptiH No. 3 
Subject: CIAC ud Alaortbadoa 

Facta: The utility reflected $250,000 of contributi0111 -in-aid-of~on (CIAC) at December 31 , 

1996, via its Commission -submitted rate filina. 

A review of tbe c:ompuy'a recorda did not support tbe existeDce of CIAC. Utility represenwive 

informed Iliff that it bu never collecced moniel &om cuatomen for anytbina other than monthly water 

and wastewater cbarpa of$17.50 per cuatomer. 

Opiaioa/Recommeadadoa: It appe1n that tbe utility's conaultanll imputed tbe CIAC. It is 

recommended that CIAC be reduced uaDI the Tallahl"" analyst and enp.eer evaluate the transferable 

plant per Exception No. I and cS.tenniae tbe IIIOCiated components. The related ac<:umulated 

amortization or s 12,5 13 should be reduced in total. 
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Compuy Rapoue: At tbe time of tbiJ filiaa. tbe Company bu petitioned the St Johns River Water 

Management District for lflllliDODIY to utilt in Dietel ina cbe sylleiD. Tho Compuy hopes to receive up 

to Sl2S,OOO in metch~ paat ..-y. At ita Aupst 11 IDOidbly rneetin1o the SJRMD is expected to 

consununate a SSO,OOO paat ......-at Therefore, tbe Company beliew» that a minimum SSO,OOO in 

CIAC from The SJllWMD II ippRJprilae aad the fallout ldjUIUDelall ISIOCialed therewith. 

Aadit Escepdo• No. 4 
Sabject: UdlitJ Pro rona MJ ... •a 

Facts: The utility wu uaable to provide field ltilff with ICbedulll or documentation supporting 

$68,111.11 and $77,369.00 of 1996 WUir llld wutew11er proforma's, respectively. Wat« and 

wastewater operatina IDd .. ......._,. ~ (O&M). includiq proforma's, were $169,841.07 and 

S 167,421 .93, respectively, for tbe te1t y.r ended December 31, 1996. 

The 1997 unaudited Wider IDd wutewater O&M expouea per the utility's general ledger were 

$125,197.07 and 1s6,n0.12. rapecdvely. 

Opiaioa/Recommadado•: Sla1f reccwnmendl tbll 1996 water and wucewater operating expenses be 

reduced by S68,111.111Dd $77,369.00 aad Del operating iDc:ome be increased by the same. 

Company Reapoue: The Company respecdUUy ..,otopzes to staff for not providing the support 

schedules and documentatioo ~needed (pleue see Attadunent No. 1). The Company bas 

projected the additional opentioaa IDd rnai~ (inchlding administrative & general) expense 

increases associated from ti"'DKA""Uaa tbe utility &om a aoa replated mom IDd pop operation to 1 

highly disciplined regullled water aad wutewater utility. The Company is in 1 "catch 22" where as it is 

in dire n.eed of rate relief before i1 caa ICtually implemeat the requested pro fonna expense request 

because of its financial condition. 

Audit Exception No. 5 
Subject: Filiae/Per Bookl RecoadUadoa 

Facts: The following differeacea in O&M accounts were noted between the utility's Commission rate 

filing and its books (generalledpr). 

Opinioa/Recommeadadoa: Staff recommends that water operatina and mainten&nce expense be 

reduced by $2,323.27 and wuteWa&er be Increased by $14,712.41. 
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Compaay Respo111e: The Compay ....... with ~ except 1bat tbe dollln UIOCilled with ICCOUDCI 

631, 633 and 731 were puUed out of o.tM IDd rt111iped to ndll cae ape~~~~. The majority of cbe 

other differences occurred bec11110 of ICCOUIIt olalliflcatioa clitf•IDCII. AJC 601 wu IU'Ialpolition 

enor and A/C 711 test year Dumber W11 ia tbe pro forma COIUIDD. 

Audit Escepdoa No. 6 
Subject: Cou .. ptlve UN P...at 

Facti: The utility clwpd Accouat 631, Coalnctua1 s.mc...~ lor $3,564.80 duriog 1he teat 

year ended December 31, 1996. 

The $3,564.80 billed to Zellwood Stadaa Co-Op. me. by Excel &P..iaa CoasultaDCI wu for services 

provided iD proceiliDI tbe utility'stpplicaabl for its oonPnpriYe UM permit (CUP). 

The pennit issuer, St. Jolml River Water MaupiDIDt Diltriot. lllablilb 1 fiw.year CUP life. 

OplDioa/Recommeadadoa: Field ICaft' recommeads 1bat cbe $3,564.10 clwpd to Contrac:tual 

Services-Engineeriog be reduced to S2,1S1.14 to reflect a five-year amortiDtioa period. 

Compuy Respoue: Tbe Company bu reflected this expeme u 1 pm of its rate cue expense usina a 
four-year amortizacion. The complllY apeatbat tbil ex,-..elhould carry a amortization period that 

parallels the CUP life. 

Audit Excepdoa No. 7 
Subject: UtWty Expeaaed Plaat Addldoa 

Facts: The following capital expenditures were charpd to operations durin& the test year ended 

December 31, 1996. 

Opiaion/Recommeodadoa: Staff makes the followina recommendations: tbat water and wasteWater 

operating expenses be reducod by rapective Sl7S.92 and S87.S7: 1bat water IDd wastewater utility plant 

be increased by cbe same; aad that Wiler aad Mltllwater test year depreciation expense and the 

usoci1ted reserve at December 31, 1996, be mcr...d by $7.33 and $16.43. 

Company Rapoue: The Company qrea. 
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Audit Exceptio• No.I 
Subject: Capital Stnctan 

Facta: Tbe utility purcbued tho mobile home puk aloaa witb tbo utility for $13,600,000 on October 1. 

1993. 

The seller, Zellwood sc.doa. LTD., llf'eiCl to fiaiDce S I ,500,000 of the purcbue price 11 7 percent and 
received the balance iD cub. 

The utility reflected a 7.95 pii'Cllllt COlt l'ltll via hi aabmm.d fiUq applicable to the financiDs of the said 
loan. 

Opiaioa/Recoaaaaeadadoa: Loaa-term debt for 1be utility lhouJd be reflected iii a 7 pen:ent rate and the 
remaining investment equity. 

Compaay Reepoue: The ComPID)' ..,.... 

Audit Exceptio• No. 9 
Subject: Worldq Capital AIIDwuee 

Facts: The working capital aUowuce bu beea computod based on the 111 formula method to comply 
with Commission rule 25-30.433(2), Florida AdmiDillntive Code. 

The respective water and wutewa1er wortdna capital allowance wu computed as $12,047.37 and 
$213,022.23 based upon staff adjusted operatioo and maintenance expenses of $96,.378.93 and 
$104,177.84. 

Opiaioa/Recoaaaaelldadoll: Staff recommends that water and wastewater rate base be increased by 
$12,047.37 and $13,022.23, respectively. 

Compaay RapHM: The Company apees that tho working capital method per Commission rule 
25.30.433(2) is the 118 O&M aaetbod. It does not qree with the statrs level of adjusted water and 
wastewater o&M expenses. 
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Dilcloaare No. 1 
Subject : Pro Foraaa Plaat 

Fads: The utility Nf'leded a pro forma I4U11meat of $234,671 for meten durina 1997, via ita submitted 
Commission rate fiUq. 

The utility acquired $91JI339 .... $49,441.11 ofNipletiw wallr aad WUieWater ldditions from tbe 

end of the test yar at Dec:emb1r 31, 1996 dnuab May 31, 1991. 

Meters and associated COlli Npl'll ttN $59,612.54 of the $147,132.00 pliDt ldditioa.s obtaiDed since 
December 31, 1996. 

Opillioa/RecoaaetldadM: SCaff releceld 111111 bMI 11 of Decemblr 31, 1996, exclusive of the meter 
pro fonna. Staff traced $96,959.27 of the $147,932.00 to IUppOI1iq documeatation. Staff defen to 

Tal.lahassee analyst for dilpolitiaa oftbia maaer. 

Compaay Relpoue: The Ccmp.ay feebltlatiiY dalt the $234,671 il a 8CCW'IIe estimate of the cost 

of purcbuing and in• Ulna tbe 1D111n for ailftna CUitOIDII'I. It wu oriaiaally lboupt chat SJR. WMD 
would reimburse the Compuy ~ly $250,000 duoup a pant. but lbe pant will be in an 
amount no less than $50,000 IDd DO mare Chin $125,000. It is critical that all meter installation 
expenditures are reflected in the propoeed wa11r ......_ 

Dilcloaure No. 2 
Subject: Noareeal'l'iq Ezp ••• 

Fads: The utility clwpd AccouDt 633, Contnccual S.Vicei-LepJ for $24,306. 
30 during the test year eaded December 31, 1996. 

The $24,306.30 repnnatllepl .-vices provided by Gray, Harris & Robinson for utility-related matten. 

Field staff was unable to caaepize lepJ expeue u 101M were inadequately detc:riptive. However. all 
costs appear to be speciftcally rela&ed to cbe PPSC rate tllin1o proceuin1 of the consumptive UJe penn it. 
and the purchase of tbe utility. 

Opialoa/Reeommndadoa: The a.pJ COICI should be unorti2lld over a period u deemed reasonable by 

the FPSC analyst. A copy o(tbe invoica totaliq $24,306.30 hu been included in the audit work papers 

to assist the analyst in disposition of this mauer. 
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Compaay Relpoue: The Compllly hu iachlded tbae lepl expen1e1 u a pll't of its requested raw cue 
expense, of which it is requestiq a four-)'ell' IIDCXtizalion. The Complay wiU uaiJt lbe FPSC analyst in 
any way it can u it pertaialto rate cue ..,..... cloeumeoa.tioa. The $24,306.30 of lep1 expen101 does 
not reflect any cost auocialed wida Pftl••iaa of the COIIIUIDpCive UIO permit, IDd the purchue of the 
utility. It pertains to the oriaiaal cerdflc:aee 1pplication oaly. 

Dlld01an No. 3 
Subject: Water CalemadOII 

Faca: The St Jobna River Wlt.er Maupneat Diltrict'a iauiDce of Zellwood Station Co-Op, Inc.'s 
consumptive use permit wu conditioaal upoa lbe utility illlp.._•fiaa oenaia Wiler couervation 
measures. One coaditioa wa rwqairiaa Wllllr ....,. oa aU DeW COIIItnlc:lioa .ad recrofittiaa such on 
existing residences. The nuoftt ....- is required to be completed by lbe ead of 1991. 

Opiaioa/Rec:o-elldadoll: M ofMay 31, 1991,690 oftbe 995 developed loa bave ~~metered. In 
order to comply with tbe coaditioal, lbe ,....mm, 305 Deed to be iDitaUed by December 31, 1991. 

Compaay Re~poue: The Compay will, in aood faith. aaempc to meet this dadline. As of July 31 , 
1998, it has 730 meters installed. 

Dbcl01are No. 4 
Subject: Alloeadou 

Facts: Operating expeues with lbe exception of lllarielud wqa, were distributed equally between 
water and wutewater, if not tpeeificaUy identifiable with either operation. 

Opioioa/Recommeadadoa: Utility representative informed staff that the allocation methodology was 
based on revenue at a flat rate of$1.75 for water and SI.7S for wastewater. 

Compaoy Re~poue: The Complll)' believes this is cbo correct allocation methodoiOI)' because of the 
flat rates (revenues). In addition, there are an equal amount of water and wuteWater customen. 
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This filing contains an original lad four copill of tbe .vice availlbility policy tariff sheets, and an 

original and five copies of tho rwalnina iDbiDIIiou dllt )'OU ......- Pleue feel fiee to call Mr. 
Chuck Lewis at {407) 139-39SS at 203 if)'OU haw lll)'qulldoaa. 

cc: Irving Pcrtins 
T . A. Cioud 
G. C. Har1man 
Julian Coto 
Chuck Lewis 

CKUim/96-459.0 1/conaplbeyo.cld 

W. A. ReltaiJ 
Utilltiel Director . 
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Zellwood Station: W-WWTf FeasMly suty 
Oocbt No. 180307-WS 

$21.10 
$13.00 
$10.40 
$13.00 

Wflllltl Ala-.. 

2,010 $27,040.00 
2,010 $21,632.00 
2,010 $27,040.00 

$135,200.00 
$87,100.00 

lela 1898 Boolced w .. w...-& ~ 
ProFCifiM 

$44,3!5.17 Incorrect Booked Number 
$23,204.83 NC 801 

W..lrla •• $87,600.00 NC801 
lela 1898 Boolced W... W... & S*ill $14,395.17 NC 801 

Pro Fonnll $53,204.83 NC 801 

Wulm ... Alacllan $87,600.00 NC 701 
a.-1-Boolced W11111r W... & S*ill $43,187.11 NC 701 

Pro Forma 124,412.81 NC 701 

to.IONC135 
a.-.ao NC 135 
I!~NCIZO 

liolOOJIO 

$500.00 NC 735 
$3,250.00 NC 735 

$13,500.00 NC 711 
$1,500.00 NC 720 

$18,7!50.00 

Alae..._ 
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ATTACHMENT 1 
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